
KING GEORGE'S 
FIELD CHARITY 

BOARD
________________________________________________

Tuesday, 9 January 2018 at 6.00 p.m. OR at the rise of Cabinet, 
whichever is later

C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, 
E14 2BG

The meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:

Mayor John Biggs (Executive Mayor)

Councillor Amina Ali (Cabinet Member for Environment)
Councillor Asma Begum (Cabinet Member for Community Safety)
Councillor Rachel Blake (Cabinet Member for Strategic Development & 

Waste)
Councillor David Edgar (Cabinet Member for Resources)
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member 

for Housing)
Councillor Denise Jones (Cabinet Member for Health & Adult Services)
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE (Cabinet Member for Culture and Youth)
Councillor Joshua Peck (Cabinet Member for Work & Economic Growth)
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs (Cabinet Member for Education and Children's 

Services)

[The quorum for this body is 3 Members]

Contact for further enquiries: 
Joel West, Democratic Services, 
1st Floor,Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4207
E-mail: joel.west@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web:

Scan this code for an 
electronic agenda: 

Page 1



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     
Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place Blackwall station: Across the bus station 
then
[...]
o contribute through making submissions 
that specifically relate to the reports set out on the agenda.

Members of the public may make written submissions in any form (for example; Petitions, 
letters, written questions) to the Clerk to King George’s Field Charity Board (details on 
the front page) by 5 pm the day before the meeting.

Page 3

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  (5 - 7)

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  

See attached note from the Monitoring Officer.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (9 - 11)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 12 
December 2017.

PAGE
NUMBER

3. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR 
CONSIDERATION 

3 .1 King George's Fields Charitable Trust Annual Report 
and Accounts, 2016/2017  

13 - 35

The King George’s Field Charity Board is recommended 
to:

1. Agree the annual report and accounts for the King 
George’s Field, Mile End Charity (registered number 
1077859) for the 2016/2017 financial year set out in 
Appendix 1.

2. Agree the annual report and accounts for the King 
George’s Field, Tredegar Square charity (registered 
number 1088999) for the 2016/2017 financial year 
set out in Appendix 2.

3. Subject to approval of 1 and 2 above, and the 
Councils Accounts for 2016/17 being signed off, 
authorise the Trust to sign the 2015/16 annual 
reports and accounts for submission to the Charity 
Commission by 31st January 2018.

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT

Next Meeting of the Board.
Tuesday, 6 March 2018 at 5.30 p.m. in the Room C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG

Page 4



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details p
[...]
ed within the 
relevant period in respect of any expenses incurred by the 
Member in carrying out duties as a member, or towards the 
election expenses of the Member.
This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade union 
within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour Relations 
(Consolidation) Act 1992.

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or a 
body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) and 
the relevant authority—
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works 
are to be executed; and
(b) which has not been fully discharged.

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority.

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)—
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where—
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
12/12/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD

HELD AT 5.34 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2017

ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Mayor John Biggs (Executive Mayor)
Councillor Amina Ali (Cabinet Member for Environment)
Councillor Asma Begum (Cabinet Member for Community Safety)
Councillor David Edgar (Cabinet Member for Resources)
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet 

Member for Housing)
Councillor Denise Jones (Cabinet Member for Health & Adult 

Services)
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE (Cabinet Member for Culture and Youth)

Apologies:

Councillor Rachel Blake (Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Development & Waste)

Councillor Joshua Peck (Cabinet Member for Work & Economic 
Growth)

Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs (Cabinet Member for Education and 
Children's Services)

Officers Present:
Paul Greeno (Senior Corporate and Governance 

Lawyer, Legal Services)
Stephen Murray (Head of Arts and Events)
Joel West (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None were declared.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

That the unrestricted minutes of the Board meeting held on 27 June 2017 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record of proceedings.

3. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Updates on Mile End Park 

Stephen Murray, Head of Parks and Events, introduced the report.

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
12/12/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

The Mayor noted that there had been a submission to the Board by the 
Friends of Mile End Park (FOMEP) in relation to several of the matters 
discussed in the report and he invited Mr John White, Chair of FOMEP, to 
address the meeting. Mr White advised:

i. An informal arrangement is in place to provide FOMEP with occasional 
free access of Park facilities. He believed that an arrangement had 
previously been discussed which would provide the Friends with six 
days free use each year, but this was not always honoured. Officers 
advised this arrangement has not been formally agreed by the Board. 
The Board agreed the six days free use proposal in principle, subject to 
legal advice. It understood a community lettings policy may have been 
proposed in the past and would welcome revisiting this idea. 

ii. FOMEP is concerned with the report pertaining to the repairs at the 
lakes as it feels there may be alternative options available to solve this 
issue that are not presented in it. The Board also felt that the report 
lacks sufficient detail on which to base a decision and asked that a 
more comprehensive analysis of this matter is brought to a future 
meeting.

iii. FOMEP would welcome an arrangement for the annual Park Life event 
to be organised by FOMEP but funded by the Park. He estimated the 
costs of the event at around £5,000-£6,000. Officers expressed some 
concern as to the legal ramifications of such a proposal. The Board 
asked that a meeting be arranged between FOMEP, officers, 
Councillor Denise Jones and Councillor Abdul Mukit to discuss this 
proposal. 
 

The Board felt the requests by FOMEP had exposed some of the distinctions 
between Board members’ roles as both Councillors and trustees of the 
charities, so asked for a note to help them manage this dual role.

The Board noted the guidance for applying to place statues, plaques etc and 
indicated it would welcome its application to lands managed by the King 
George’s Field charities.  Regarding the proposal to erect a statue of Swami 
Vivekananda in Mile End Park, the Board discussed the new information that 
had been provided by applicants since this proposal was last discussed. 
Members noted the application did not evidence a direct link between Swami 
Vivekananda to the proposed site. The Board therefore determined that the 
application did not fulfil the guidance criteria and so should be refused.

The Board asked that future updates include greater financial information 
such as management accounts, projected income and comparisons to 
previous years. 

Page 10



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
12/12/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

RESOLVED:

That the King George’s Field Charity Board:

1. Notes the information update on free to access activities in Mile End 
Park

2. Agrees in principle that the Friends of Mile End Park be allowed up to 
six free days’ hire of park facilities each year, subject to legal advice.

3. Notes the summary of commercial activity in Mile End Park
4. Notes the update on the lakes by the Arts and Eco Pavilions and asks 

that officers prepare a more comprehensive analysis of the issues, 
options and projected costs regarding the water loss and methods to 
rectify it.

5. Rejects the proposal to erect a statue of Swami Vivekananda in Mile 
End Park, primarily on the grounds that the application does not 
evidence a direct link of the subject to the site.

6. Agrees that the proposed guidance for applying to place statues, 
plaques etc as presented at Appendix 5 of the report should also apply 
to lands managed by the King George’s Field Charity Trust, but asks 
that a tailored version of the guidance is submitted to a future meeting 
of the Board for formal approval.

7. Asks that guidance is prepared to inform the Board of their powers and 
duties as Trustees of the King George’s Field charities and how this 
differs from their role as Members of the Council.

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 

None.

The meeting ended at 6.23 p.m. 

Chair, Mayor John Biggs
King George's Field Charity Board

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



King George's Field Charity Board

9th January 2018

Report of: Debbie Jones Corporate Director of Children’s 
Classification:
Unrestricted

King George’s Fields Charitable Trust Annual Report and Accounts, 2016/2017

Lead Member Councillor Abdul Mukit, Cabinet Member for Culture and 
Youth

Originating Officer(s) Stephen Murray –Head of Arts, Parks and Events
Stephen Adams – Finance Business Partner

Wards affected Mile End
Key Decision? No
Community Plan Theme A great place to live

Executive Summary

This report provides details of the annual report and accounts of the King George’s 
Field Mile End and King George’s Field Tredegar Square charities for the 2016/2017 
financial year.

Recommendations:

The King George's Field Charity Board is recommended to: 

1. Approve the annual report and accounts for the King George’s Field, Mile              
End Charity (registered number 1077859) for the 2016/2017 financial year set 
out in Appendix 1.

2. Approve the accounts for the King George’s Field Tredegar Square charity 
(registered number 1088999) for the 2016/2017 financial year set out in 
Appendix 2. 

3. Subject to approval of 1 and 2, authorise the signing of the 2016/17 annual 
report and accounts for submission to the Charity Commission by 31st 
January 2018.

Page 13

Agenda Item 3.1



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1. The King George’s Fields charity is registered with the Charity Commission as 
The King George’s Field, Mile End charity, registered number 1077859 (“the 
Mile End charity”).

1.2. The Council is the trustee of the charity and the Council is the freehold owner 
of the land which is the subject of this report. 

1.3.  The King George’s Fields Charity Board (“the Board”) is an executive 
decision making body referred to at paragraph 1.4 of the Council’s 
Constitution, which gives the Board the
following function of 

Administering  the affairs of the King George’s Fields Charity and 
discharging all duties of the Council as sole trustee of the Charity.
.

1.4. The resolution of the board is required before the Council can put into effect 
the recommendations contained within this report. 

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 There are no alternative options

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 The annual report provides details of the activities undertaken throughout 
2016/17 financial year as set out in Appendix 1. This will form the annual 
trustees report as part of the annual submission to the Charity Commission. 
 

3.2 The report and accounts relate to the King George’s Field, Mile End charity 
(registered number 1077859) which includes Stepney Green and Whitehorse 
Road Open Space and King George’s Field Tredegar Square charity 
(registered number 1088999). From the accounts attached in the appendices, 
the Board will see that King George’s Field Mile End produced a surplus of 
£26,943 and that King George’s Field Tredegar Square achieved a balanced 
position. The reserve balance now stands at £169,335.

3.3 The variations in both the sources of income and variations in expenditure are 
analysed in more detail in paragraphs 3.6 & 3.7.

3.4 The accounts are prepared from the information contained in the Council’s 
accounts for the same year r 2016/2017. 

3.5 The major items of income and expenditure are outlined within the account as 
follows:

 Income-

Page 14



The major income items are commercial rents generated from shop 
lettings at Mile End Park and hire of the Arts and Ecology Pavilions.

 Salaries-
This covers the cost of the Parks Service staffs who manage the 
facilities.

 Repairs and Maintenance-
Includes all repairs to buildings, trees and fences, and grounds 
maintenance costs.

3.6 The major variations in income, for King George’s Field, Mile End, between 
2015/2016 and 2016/2017, are shown in the table below, together with a brief 
explanation of the major changes. The figures referred to below are shown on 
page 9 of the Appendix 1 notes to the accounts of King George’s Field Mile 
End.

2016/17 2015/16 VarianceSource of 
Income £ £ £

Comment
 

Rentals 607,783 512,293 95,490 All units fully occupied and rent 
reviews currently underway..

Other 
Lettings

222,677 208,732 13,945 Increase in lettings activity from 
the Arts and Ecology Pavilion 

Multi-Pitch 
Income

73,277 67,649 5,628 Income from the new Astro Turf at 
Stepney Green

Other Income 133,566 251,600 (116,033) Additional one off contribution 
made in previous year from 1) use 
of land by Crossrail shaft,  
2)additional filming income and 
3)insurance payment

3.7 The major variations in expenditure, for King George’s Field, Mile End, 
between 2015/2016 and 2016/2017, are shown in the table below, together 
with a brief explanation of the major changes. The figures referred to below 
are shown on page 9 of the Appendix 1 notes to the accounts of King 
George’s Field Mile End.

Type of 
Expenditure

2016/2017 
Actual

£

2015/2016 
Actual

£

Variance

£

Changes

Employee 
Related 

197,318 186,840 10,470 Pay and increments and 
additional costs for 
events

Employee 
Related 
Expenditure

70,644 26,934 43,710 Increase in casuals 
funded from events

Repairs & 
Maintenance

543,375 459,474 83,901 Corporate Landlord 
recharged costs which 
includes energy and 
water

Page 15



3.8 The outturn position for King George’s Field Mile End was a surplus of 
£26,943. This has contributed to the reserve which has a balance of 
£169,335.

3.9 King George’s Field Tredegar square recorded a breakeven position. The 10k 
of expenditure for Repairs and Maintenance related to grounds maintenance 
work. 

3.10 To comply with the Charity Commission’s requirements, the Board are asked 
to note and endorse the accounts, and agree their submission to the Charity 
Commission.

4. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER

4.1 The report seeks the King George’s Field Board approval of the annual report 
and accounts for 2016/17 financial year for both Mile End and Tredegar 
Square charities. The Board as Trustees of the Charity are responsible for the 
administering the affairs and discharging all duties of the Council. There is 
also the responsibility to ensure that sufficient income is generated to 
contribute towards sustaining the overall financial position of the park, and 
therefore it is essential that the income is maximised and costs managed. 

4.2 The outturn for the financial year 2016/17 delivered a surplus of £26,943. The 
surplus has been transferred to the reserve for the King George’s Field, Mile 
End which
[...]
2015/6 £30,519).

Events

The service carried out several successful community events and children’s 
activities, within the children playground and elsewhere in the park.

The service has worked in partnership with various local community groups, 
including the Friends of Mile End Park, and delivered many events for the locals and 
marginalised groups. The park has also seen an increase in the number of 
community and charity led events.

Page 20



Appendix 1

Biodiversity Activities and Achievements

As a Metropolitan Site of Importance for Nature Conservation, Mile End Park 
contains some of the best example of London's habitats with particular rare species 
or important populations of species that are particularly significant within heavily 
built-up areas. The park is now amongst a selected number of green spaces in 
London which is noted for its ability to support a significant proportion of London’s 
wildlife and to provide opportunities for people to have contact with the natural 
environment.  This is reflected in the London Plan and local plans where it is 
afforded protection.  The park is now mapped out annually with the Council’s Bio 
Diversity officer to identify areas where the grass will not be cut and shrubs not cut 
back to encourage bird and insect life.

Arts and Ecology Pavilions

The commercial bookings at both Pavilions have continued to rise as have the 
number of free to access days for the public.

Commercial Hire income 2016-17:

 Arts Pavilion.£95,455 (15/16 £89,877)
 Eco Pavilion  £127,222 (15/16 £90,707)

Note: This is invoiced income and there are overheads offsetting it.

Free to access days 2016 -17 

 Arts Pavilion 151 (15/16 - 101)
 Eco Pavilion   36  (15/16 – 18)

Mile End Park Friends Group

Rangers continue to work with Mile End Friends actively supporting their annual 
event and providing space for meetings.  The group gets sight of the annual 
management plan refresh for Mile End Park.

Tredegar Square

There have been no significant changes to Tredegar Square, which falls 
under the Trust, and it continues to be maintained by the Clean and Green 
team to a good standard.

Page 21



Appendix 1

THE CHARITY TRUST BOARD 

The board consisted of the Mayoral Cabinet with the following members for the 
financial year, 2016/2017

Mayor John Biggs Chair
Councillor Sirajul Islam Vice Chair
Councillor Shiria Khatun Member
Councillor Rachael Saunders Member
Councillor Rachel Blake Member
Councillor David Edgar Member
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs Member
Councillor Ayas Miah Member
Councillor Joshua Peck Member
Councillor Asma Begum Member

However, when they meet as the Board, their key decision-making must, as trustees, 
be in the best interests of the park and open space areas, within King George’s 
Field.

AUDITORS

The accounts for 2016/2017 are subject to audit. The Charity’s auditors are the 
Council’s External Auditors, KPMG. The Charity accounts sign off are subject to the 
audit sign off of the council’s annual accounts for 2016/17. 

BANKERS 

The Charity’s bankers are the bankers for the London Borough of Tower Hamlets, 
which is the RBS Bank.

SOLICITORS

The Charity’s solicitors are the Legal Service of the London Borough of Tower 
Hamlets.

PRINCIPAL ADDRESS

The principal address of the Charity is the Council’s address:
Tower Hamlets Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG

This report and the financial statements would need to be approved by the 
Trustees on 9th January 2018, and signed on their behalf by the Mayor of 
London Borough of Tower Hamlets, Chair of King George’s Fields Charity 
Board.

Page 22



Appendix 1

KING GEORGE'S FIELD, MILE END
CHARITY NO 1077859
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES
(Including an Income & Expenditure Account)
For the year ended 31 March, 2017

Note
UNRESTRICTED 

FUNDS

PRIOR 
YEAR 

TOTAL 
FUNDS

2016/17 2015/16
Incoming Resources £'000 £'000

Income from General Fund

Donations and legacies 3 19 20

Other trading activit
[...]
ly them consistently
(b) make judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent

Page 30



Appendix 2

(c) state whether applicable accounting standards and statements of 
recommended practice have been followed, subject to any material departures 
disclosed and explained in the financial statements
(d) prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is 
inappropriate to assume that the Charity will continue on that basis

The Board is responsible for keeping accounting records which disclose with 
reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Charity, and to ensure 
that the financial statements comply with the relevant statutory requirements.

The Board is also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Charity, and are 
hence taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other 
irregularities.

THE CHARITY TRUST BOARD

The board consist of the new Mayoral Cabinet with the following members: 

Mayor John Biggs Chair
Councillor Sirajul Islam Vice Chair
Councillor Shiria Khatun Member
Councillor Rachael Saunders Member
Councillor Rachel Blake Member
Councillor David Edgar Member
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs Member
Councillor Ayas Miah Member
Councillor Joshua Peck Member
Councillor Asma Begum Member

However, when they meet as the Board, their key decision-making must, as 
trustees, be in the best interests of the park area, within King George’s Field. 

AUDITORS

The accounts for 2015/2016 are below the threshold for an audit

BANKERS 

The Charity’s bankers are the bankers for the London Borough of Tower Hamlets, 
which is the RBS Bank.

SOLICITORS

The Charity’s solicitors are the Legal Service of the London Borough of Tower 
Hamlets.

PRINCIPAL ADDRESS

The principal address of the Charity is the Council’s address:

Page 31



Appendix 2

Tower Hamlets Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG

The annual report and the financial statements are to be approved by the 
Tr
[...]
 Borough of 
Tower Hamlets.

e) Where income or expenditure has been recognised but cash has not been received 
or paid, a debtor or creditor the relevant amount is recorded in the balance sheet.

f) Employees working in Tredegar Square are Council employees. They are eligible 
to join the Local Government Pension Scheme administered by the London 
Borough of Tower Hamlets. The staff costs are the apportioned costs of several 
Council employees (including employer’s National Insurance and pension fund 
contributions).

2. Staff Costs
Staff costs were as follows: 2016/2017 2015/2016
Total      £0     £0

No employees.

3. Taxation. 
The Charity does not pay any tax on its activities, since in any financial year, expenditure 
equals income, and statutory requirements relating to the payment of tax are not 
applicable.

4. Fixed Assets. 
No fixed assets are shown in the Charity’s accounts. Any capital expenditure on the 
construction and improvement of assets in Tredegar Square would be shown in the 
accounts of the London Borough of Tower Hamlets, together with the financing of those 
construction and improvement works.

5. Creditors. 
Amounts Falling Due Within One Year: 2016/2017           2015/2016

Trade Creditors       nil                   nil
Receipts In Advance       nil             nil
Total       nil             nil 

6. Debtors
2016/2017         2015/2016

Commercial and other rentals       nil           nil
Other Debtors       nil               nil           
Total       nil          nil                 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	3.1 King George's Fields Charitable Trust Annual Report and Accounts, 2016/2017
	Appendix 1-  King George Field Mile End report 2016-2017 Final
	Appendix 2 -King George Field Tredegar Square report 2016-17




Minutes of the meeting


KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
09/01/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD

HELD AT 6.20 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 9 JANUARY 2018

C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Sirajul Islam (Vice Chair, in the 
Chair)

(Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet 
Member for Housing)

Councillor Rachel Blake (Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Development & Waste)

Councillor David Edgar (Cabinet Member for Resources)
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet 

Member for Housing)
Councillor Denise Jones (Cabinet Member for Health & Adult 

Services)
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE (Cabinet Member for Culture and Youth)
Councillor Joshua Peck (Cabinet Member for Work & Economic 

Growth)
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs (Cabinet Member for Education and 

Children's Services)
Apologies:

Mayor John Biggs
Councillor Amina Ali (Cabinet Member for Environment)
Councillor Asma Begum (Cabinet Member for Community Safety)

Officers Present:
Stephen Adams (Finance and Resources Manager)
Agnes Adrien (Team Leader, Enforcement & Litigation, 

Legal Services)
Stephen Murray (Head of Arts and Events)
Joel West (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None were declared.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

RESOLVED:

That the unrestricted minutes of the Board meeting held on 12 December 
2017 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record of 
proceedings.



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
09/01/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

Matters Arising

Further to Minute 3.1 the Board:

1. Confirmed it would welcome a draft lettings policy to community 
organisations at Mile End Pavilions. The policy would potentially 
establish a second tier of fees applicable to community organisations 
such as the Friends of Mile End Park.

2. Received a legal briefing note and guidance document on the powers 
and duties of trustees of the King George’s Field charities.

3. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 King George's Fields Charitable Trust Annual Report and Accounts, 
2016/2017 

Stephen Adams, Finance & Resources Manager, introduced the report, which 
provided details of the annual report and accounts of the King George’s Field 
Mile End and King George’s Field Tredegar Square charities for the 
2016/2017 financial year.

The Board noted the increased expenditure incurred by the King George’s 
Field Mile End charity in 2016/17 compared to the previous year and asked 
that management accounts are provided to each meeting to enable it to better 
identify areas of surplus/deficit in advance of annual accounts. Mr Adams 
indicated he would also provide the Board with the most recent monthly 
financial monitoring report prior to the next scheduled Board meeting.

The Board questioned why, as reported on page 22 of the agenda pack, the 
King George’s Field Mile End charity’s accounts are subject to the audit sign 
off of the Council’s main accounts for 2016/17 and asked officers to explore 
whether the charity’s accounts could be audited separately.  

RESOLVED:

That the King George’s Field Charity Board:

1. Approves the annual report and accounts for the King George’s Field, 
Mile End Charity (registered number 1077859) for the 2016/2017 
financial year set out in Appendix 1 of the report.

2. Approves the accounts for the King George’s Field Tredegar Square 
charity (registered number 1088999) for the 2016/2017 financial year 
set out in Appendix 2 of the report. 

3. Authorises the signing of the 2016/17 annual report and accounts for 
submission to the Charity Commission by 31st January 2018.



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
09/01/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 

None.

The meeting ended at 6.39 p.m. 

Chair, Mayor John Biggs
King George's Field Charity Board


